
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 7 July 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo, email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 29 June 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday 7 July 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
16 March 2021. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

6 - 10 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.1. ALLEYN'S SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 
8SU 

 

11 - 27 

7.2. BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION, 
BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND, 106 
COBOURG ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

 

28 - 53 

7.3. TPO 617 CONFIRMATION REPORT: BARKHAM 
TERRACE, KING EDWARD WALK LONDON SE1 

 

54 - 70 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

Date:  29 June 2021 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes e
[...]
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee A meeting held on Tuesday 
16 March 2021 at 6.30 pm   
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Andy Simmons (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Margaret  Foley (Legal Officer) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications) 
Andre Verster (Team Leader - Major & New Homes)  
Freya Cunningham (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the virtual 
meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 

meeting: 

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 contained the members’ pack and 

 Supplemental Agenda No. 2 contained the addendum report relating to items 

7.1 and 7. 2. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on the 26 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 

included in the agenda be considered. 

 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 

stated. 

 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 

specified. 

 

7.1 THE PAVILLION, 65 GREEN DALE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE5 8JZ  
 

 Planning application number: 20/AP/2949 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 30 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of an additional floor to provide an increase in nursery (D1 use class) 
floor space.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and amended by the addendum report. 

 
The meeting took a screen break from 7.12 pm to 7.16 pm. 
 

7.2 DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON  
 

 Planning application number: 20/AP/2795 
 

Report: see pages 31 to 66 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Extension and replacement of Junior and Lower School buildings, landscaping, 
tree works and new boundary treatment. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the additional and 
amended conditions outlined in the addendum report, and the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement and referral to the Mayor of London. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 3 

September 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 87. 

 
Note:  
i) The community use agreement to be included in the legal  agreement 

will involve prior consultation with ward members. 
 

ii) Condition 6 will be amended to include the permitted times for  
deliveries to and collections from the site and an informative be added to 
the effect that such times are to be included following consultation with 
ward members. 

 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

  
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
7 July 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 

Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the 
annual meeting of the council on 23 May 20
[...]
..................................................................... 13 

Appendix 5: Recommendation (draft decision notice) .............................................. 136 

  

11
Agenda Item 7.1



2 
 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
7 July 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/1065 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: Alleyn’s School, Townley Road, London, SE22 8SU 
   
Proposal:  
Installation of 6x floodlights at multi-use games area (MUGA). 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Goose Green 

From:  Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  30.03.2021 PPA Expiry Date 10.07.2021 

Earliest Decision Date 17.05.2021  

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

 Executive Summary 
 

2.  Planning permission is sought for the installation of six (6) floodlights on the 
existing multi-use games area (MUGA) located in the north of Alleyn’s School 
near to Playfield Crescent. 

 
3.  The proposal is appropriate development on Metropolitan Open Land and 

would not have a significant impact on local residential amenity while improving 
the sporting facilities on the site. 

 
 Background Information 

 
 Site location and description 

 
4.  The site is a Multi-use Games Area (MUGA) located within a plot of 

Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) on the grounds of Alleyn’s School. The 
surrounding area is largely defined by the surrounding play areas of Alleyn’s 
School and low density residential properties along Townley Road. 

 
5.  The MUGA was approved in 2019 (LBS Ref: 19/AP/1933) and has markings out 

for football, netball and hockey and is surrounded by 3-5m fencing. Condition 3 
of this consent required a Community Use Condition (LBS Ref: 20/AP/3225) 
which outlined opening hours: 

 
 Mon - Fri : 18:00 - 21:00 or sunset, whichever is earlier 

12



3 
 

 Sat : 14:00 – 18.00 or sunset
[...]
development) 

 Strategic Policy 4 (Places for learning, enjoyment and healthy lifestyles) 

 Strategic Policy 11 (Open spaces and wildlife) 

 Strategic Policy 12 (Design and conservation) 

 Strategic Policy 13 (High environmental standards) 

4.Southwark Plan 2007 (saved policies) 

 

 Policy 2.3 - Enhancement Of Educational Establishments 

 Policy 3.2 - Protection of amenity 

 Policy 3.12 - Quality in design 

 Policy 3.13 - Urban design 

 Policy 3.16 - Conservation Areas 

 Policy 3.25 - Metropolitan open land 

 Policy 3.28 – Biodiversity 

 Policy 5.6  - Car parking 

5.Area based AAPs or SPDs  

 

Of relevance in the consideration of this application are: 

 Dulwich SPD 2013 

  

24



15 
 

APPENDIX 5  

Recommendation 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application.  

 

Applicant Mr Stephen Born 

Alleyns School 

Reg.  

Number 

21/AP/1065 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation Grant planning permission Case 

Number 

2300-A 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Planning Permission was granted for the following development: 
 
Installation of 6x floodlights at multi-use games area (MUGA). 

Alleyns School Townley Road London Southwark 

In accordance with application received on 29 March 2021  

Condition 1 

 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

accordance with the following approved plans: 

 

4477-219 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS223 PROPOSED LIGHTING COLUMNS 

LAYOUT PLAN 

4477-216 PROPOSED LIGHTING COLUMN LOCATIONS 

 

Reason: 

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

 

Condition 2 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from 

the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: 

As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 

 

Condition 3 

 

The materials to be use
[...]

 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/1002 for: S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 
Alterations 
 
Address: BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION 

BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORT GROUND 106 COBOURG 

ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK 

   
Proposal:  
Minor material amendment to planning permission 19/AP/1275 
(Demolition of existing sports centre and adjacent all-weather pitch 
and construction of a new single storey sports centre with 2. No. new 
all weather pitches, associated lighting and hard and soft landscaping 
including new 'spectator mounds' to west and north of new pitches) 
for amendments to configurations and setting out of building including 
an overall increase in building footprint of 118sqm to facilitate an Air 
Source Heat Pump, relocation of the clubroom within the sports 
centre to the south, amended external cladding from silver aluminium 
to copper, and inclusion of green roof, as well as changes to the 
landscaping and re-location of cycle parking. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  Director of Planning 

Application Start Date  07/04/2021 PPA Expiry Date 01/06/2021 

Earliest Decision Date 26/05/2021  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

2. Planning permission is sought to make alterations to the previously approved 
scheme 19/AP/1275. The proposal would result in changes to the landscaping 
scheme and an increase in the footprint of the building by 118sqm, mostly to 
improve its environmental performance.  The development would continue to be 
appropriate development on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and the 
amendment wouldn’t significantly increase the impact on the openness of the 
MOL. 

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

30



 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3. The application site in located on the eastern part of Burgess Park, covering 

approximately 0.48ha of land. The existing area comprises a fenced artificial 

grass football pitch (AGP) to the west, surrounded by ancillary park land and 

footpaths to the north, west and south. The existing Burgess Park community 

sport centre is located within the centre of the application site to the east of the 

AGP. The existing sport centre is single storey and partially obscured by a 

grass verge which faces north towards terraced housing on Longcroft Road. 

The eastern part of the site comprises open sport pitches for cricket and rugby. 

 
4. 

 
Burgess Park extends to the west of the application site and is designated 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and a Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC). To the north of the site is the Cobourg Road 
Conservation Area, which comprises of terraced residential properties, 
Cobourg Primary School and New Peckham Mosque which is Grade II Listed. 
To the east and south of the site is predominately residential land and some 
commercial properties further east on Old Kent Road. 
 

 Details of proposal 
 
5. 

 

 

This application seeks the variation of Condition 1 (Approved Plans) of planning 

permission 19/AP/1275) in order to facilitate the following changes: 

 

 Increase in building footprint of 118sqm to facilitate an Air Source Heat 

Pump facility 

 Internal relocation of the clubroom/cafe within the sports centre building to 

the south 

 Amended proposed external cladding from silver aluminium to copper 

 Amended hard and soft landscaping scheme and 

 Re-location of 2 cycle parking spaces from the plaza entrance area to the 

overflow cycle parking area further to the east. 

 Consultation responses from members of the public and local 
groups 

 
6. 

 
The application has received 1 letter of objection for the following reasons: 

 

 General dislike of proposal  

 Increase in traffic  

 Over development  

 Objection to additional fenced pitched which introduce hard surfaces into a 
natural environment  

 
The application received one letter of support.  
 

 P
[...]
service used for this application? 

 

N/A 

 If the pre-application service was used for this application, was 
the advice given followed? 

 

YES 

 Was the application validated promptly? 

 

NO 

 If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments 
to the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval? 

 

YES 

 To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit 
their recommendation in advance of the agreed determination 
date? 

YES 

 CONCLUSION 
 

47. The application proposes minor re-configurations to the layout and appearance 
of the consented building, including an overall increase in building footprint of 
118sqm mostly to facilitate the provision of a new Air Source Heat Pump. The 
application proposes revised landscaping plans, as detailed in the 
‘Assessment’ section of the report as well as the relocation of cycle parking 
spaces within the site. For the reasons set out in this report, it is recommended 
that planning permission should be granted subject to the approval of 
conditions. 

 
 
 

 

38



 
 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Publicity undertaken  

Appendix 2 Comments received  

Appendix 3 Planning History   

Appendix 4 Relevant Planning Policy 

Appendix 5 Recommendation 

 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth  

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Graduate Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated 22 June 2021 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Direc
[...]
3 - High environmental standards 

 

4. Southwark Plan 2007 (saved policies) 

 

 Policy 2.2: Provision of community facilities 

 Policy 3.2: Protection of Amenity 

 Policy 3.12: Quality in Design 

 Policy 3.13: Urban Design 

 Policy 3.14: Designing out Crime 

 Policy 3.15: Conservation of the historic environment 

 Policy 3.18: Setting of listed buildings 

 Policy 3.25: Metropolitan open land 

 Policy 3.28: Biodiversity 

 
 
 
 
 
 

43



 

 

 

APPENDIX 5  
 

Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr Grant Mitchelll 

London Borough of Southwark 
Reg. 
Number 

21/AP/1002 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 
Alterations  

  

Recommendation  Case 
Number 

M2022 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 
Minor material amendment to planning permission 19/AP/1275 (Demolition of existing sports 
centre and adjacent all-weather pitch and construction of a new single storey sports centre with 
2. No. new all weather pitches, associated lighting and hard and soft landscaping including new 
'spectator mounds' to west and north of new pitches) for amendments to configurations and 
setting out of building including an overall increase in building footprint of 118sqm to facilitate an 
Air Source Heat Pump, relocation of the clubroom within the sports centre to the south, 
amended external cladding from silver aluminium to copper, and inclusion of green roof, as well 
as changes to the landscaping and re-location of cycle parking. 
 
Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion Burgess Park Community Sport Ground 106 
Cobourg Road London 

 
In accordance with application received on 23 March 2021 and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:  
 
Proposed Plans 
Plans - Proposed 5193_100 - GENERAL ARRANGEMENT F received 23/03/2021 
Plans - Proposed 5193_150 - APPLICATION SITE G received
[...]
tches - rugby only. The applicant is advised that the 

pitch/es should be built in accordance with World Rugby Law. Where this is found to be 
impracticable, an ongoing risk assessment should be conducted by the facility owner / 
operator in respect of safety issues and the standard and nature of rugby activities. 

 
 6 The applicant is advised that the pitch should be built in accordance with RFU guidance 

note # 7: Artificial Rugby Turf and tested bi-annually by an accredited testing laboratory 
in order to achieve and maintain World Rugby Regulation 22. 

 

52



Southwark Maps includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk. The default base
map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies..

53



 

1 

 

Contents 
 

RECOMMENDATION ........................................................................................ 2 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION ....................................................................... 2 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION .............................................................. 2 

Policy implications .......................................................................................... 3 
Objection to the Order .................................................................................... 4 
Consultation ................................................................................................... 5 
Conclusion ...................................................................................................... 5 

 

54
Agenda Item 7.3



 

2 

 

 

Item No.  
7.3 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 July 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

TPO 617 Confirmation Report  
Barkham Terrace, King Edward Walk, SE1 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

St George’s 

From: 
 

Director for Growth and Planning 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the provisional TPO reference 617 be confirmed with the following 
modification, T1 is o
[...]
view  only 3 Suitable

Young, small, or medium/large trees visible only w ith diff iculty 2 Barely Suitable

Trees not visible to the public, regardless of size 1 Probably Unsuitable

d) Other factors ( Trees must have accrued 7 or more points (w ith no zero score) to qualify)

Principal components of arboricultural features, or veteran trees 5

Tree groups, or members of groups important for their cohesion 4

Trees w ith identif iable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 3

Trees of particularly good form, especially if  rare or unusual 2

Trees w ith none of the above additional redeeming features 1

Part 2: Expediency assessment (Trees must have accrued 9 or more points to qualify)

Notes:

5) Immediate threat to tree 5

3) Foreseeable threat to tree 3

2) Perceived threat to tree 2

1) Precautionary only 1

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Overall Score: 14 Date:

1-6 TPO indefensible TPO Served:

7-10 Does not merit TPO Recommend: TPO

11-14 TPO defensible Do Not TPO Confirmed:

15+ Definitely merits TPO Date: 08.03.2021

70



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021-22 

 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries 
  to  Beverley Olamijulo  Email address: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)  
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                      
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai   
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Paul Fleming 
Councillor Renata Hamvas    
Councillor Victoria Olisa  
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley St. 
 
Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St. 
 
 
Margaret Foley, Legal Services  
(label provided) 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
email 
email 
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Environment & Social Regeneration 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 29 June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 Alleyn's School, Townley Road, London SE22 8SU
	Site plan

	7.2 Burgess Park Community Sports Pavilion, Burgess Park Community Sport Ground, 106 Cobourg Road London Southwark
	Site plan

	7.3 TPO 617 Confirmation report: Barkham Terrace, King Edward Walk London SE1
	Appendix 2

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 
Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 7 July 2021 at 
6.30 pm in Meeting Room G02, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 

Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 
 
 
 

Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Gemma Perry (Planning Officer) 
Pippa Krishnan (Programme Manager) 
Liam Bullen (TPO Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the virtual 
meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 contained the members’ pack and addendum 
report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 16 March 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified. 

 

7.1 ALLEYN'S SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON SE22 8SU  
 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/1065 
 
Report: see pages 11 to 27 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Installation of 6x floodlights at multi-use games area (MUGA).  
 



3 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and amended by the addendum report. 

 

7.2 BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY SPORTS PAVILION, BURGESS PARK COMMUNITY 
SPORT GROUND, 106 COBOURG ROAD LONDON SOUTHWARK  

 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/1002 
 
Report: see pages 28 to 53 of the agenda pack and on page 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Minor material amendment to planning permission 19/AP/1275 (Demolition of 
existing sports centre and adjacent all-weather pitch and construction of a new 
single storey sports centre with 2. No. new all weather pitches, associated lighting 
and hard and soft landscaping including new 'spectator mounds' to west and north 
of new pitches) for amendments to configurations and setting out of building 
including an overall increase in building footprint of 118sqm to facilitate an air 
source Heat Pump, relocation of the clubroom within the sports centre to the south, 
amended external cladding from silver aluminium to copper, and inclusion of green 
roof, as well as changes to the landscaping and re-location of cycle parking. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 



4 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The council’s programme manager addressed the sub-committee, and responded 
to questions from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
There were no further questions from members of the sub-committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and amended by the addendum report. 

 
 

7.3 TPO 617 CONFIRMATION REPORT: BARKHAM TERRACE, KING EDWARD WALK 
 LONDON SE1  

 

 The meeting heard the officer’s presentation to the report. Members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The officer referred to the council’s 28-day response period and was seeking 
members’ approval for the necessary works to be undertaken. Members noted  the 
tree in question was located in a conservation area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the provisional TPO reference 617 be confirmed, subject to the following 
modification, T1 as omit from the order. 

 
 



5 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


